

No. 16-605

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TOWN OF CHESTER,
Petitioner,

v.

LAROE ESTATES, INC.,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
CERTIORARI**

BRIAN S. SOKOLOFF
STEVEN C. STERN
SOKOLOFF STERN LLP
179 Westbury Avenue
Carle Place, N.Y. 11514

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
Counsel of Record
MARY HELEN WIMBERLY
MITCHELL P. REICH*
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5600
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

* Admitted only in New York;
supervised by members of the firm.

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. THE QUESTION PRESENTED HAS DEEPLY DIVIDED THE CIRCUITS AND IS OF SUBSTANTIAL IMPORTANCE	2
II. THE DECISION BELOW IS WRONG	8
III. THIS CASE PROVIDES THE IDEAL VEHICLE TO RESOLVE THE SPLIT	10
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<i>Agric. Retailers Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 837 F.3d 60 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	6
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	9
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997)	3
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	12
<i>Bethune Plaza, Inc. v. Lumpkin</i> , 863 F.2d 525 (7th Cir. 1988)	4
<i>Bond v. Utreras</i> , 585 F.3d 1061 (7th Cir. 2009)	5
<i>Bullcreek v. NRC</i> , 359 F.3d 536 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	9
<i>Cal. Bankers Ass’n v. Shultz</i> , 416 U.S. 21 (1974)	9
<i>Chiles v. Thornburgh</i> , 865 F.2d 1197 (11th Cir. 1989)	5
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	1
<i>City of Chi. v. FEMA</i> , 660 F.3d 980 (7th Cir. 2011)	5, 6
<i>City of Cleveland v. NRC</i> , 17 F.3d 1515 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	3
<i>Coal. of Ariz./N.M. Ctys. for Stable Economic Growth v. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 100 F.3d 837 (10th Cir. 1996)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006)	9
<i>Defs. of Wildlife v. Perciasepe</i> , 714 F.3d 1317 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	6
<i>Deutsche Bank Nat’l Tr. Co. v. FDIC</i> , 717 F.3d 189 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	12
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986)	1
<i>Dillard v. Chilton Cty. Comm’n</i> , 495 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2007)	5
<i>Fontenot v. McCraw</i> , 777 F.3d 741 (5th Cir. 2015)	9
<i>Gladstone Realtors v. Vill. of Bellwood</i> , 441 U.S. 91 (1979)	9
<i>Hochendoner v. Genzyme Corp.</i> , 823 F.3d 724 (1st Cir. 2016).....	7, 9
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013)	4, 8
<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 557 U.S. 433 (2009)	8
<i>Jansen v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 904 F.2d 336 (6th Cir. 1990)	3
<i>Keith v. Daley</i> , 764 F.2d 1265 (7th Cir. 1985)	4
<i>King v. Governor of New Jersey</i> , 767 F.3d 216 (3d Cir. 2014).....	2, 5, 6
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Mausolf v. Babbitt</i> , 85 F.3d 1295 (8th Cir. 1996)	5
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	1, 7
<i>People Who Care v. Rockford Bd. of Educ.</i> , 171 F.3d 1083 (7th Cir. 1999)	7
<i>Planned Parenthood of Mid-Mo. & E. Kan., Inc. v. Ehlmann</i> , 137 F.3d 573 (8th Cir. 1998)	4, 5, 6
<i>Rio Grande Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 178 F.3d 533 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	4
<i>Ruiz v. Estelle</i> , 161 F.3d 814 (5th Cir. 1998)	4
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	8
<i>S. Christian Leadership Conference v. Kelley</i> , 747 F.2d 777 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	4, 6
<i>Sebelius v. Auburn Reg'l Med. Ctr.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 817 (2013)	6
<i>Sierra Club v. Glickman</i> , 82 F.3d 106 (5th Cir. 1996)	3
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	11, 12
<i>Stone v. First Union Corp.</i> , 371 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2004)	3
<i>Stringfellow v. Concerned Neighbors in Action</i> , 480 U.S. 370 (1987)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Tarsney v. O’Keefe</i> , 225 F.3d 929 (8th Cir. 2000)	6
<i>United States v. 36.96 Acres of Land</i> , 754 F.2d 855 (7th Cir. 1985)	4
<i>United States v. Geranis</i> , 808 F.3d 723 (8th Cir. 2015)	6
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013)	5
<i>U.S. Olympic Comm. v. Intelicense Corp.</i> , S.A., 737 F.2d 263 (2d Cir. 1984).....	11
<i>Utah Ass’n of Ctys. v. Clinton</i> , 255 F.3d 1246 (10th Cir. 2001)	7
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	8
<i>Vivid Entm’t, LLC v. Fielding</i> , 774 F.3d 566 (9th Cir. 2014)	5
<i>Wilderness Soc’y v. USFS</i> , 630 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2011)	5
<i>Wittman v. Personhuballah</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1732 (2016)	4
<i>Yniguez v. Arizona</i> , 939 F.2d 727 (9th Cir. 1991)	3, 5
RULES:	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24	4, 10, 11, 12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)	3, 5, 6, 7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(c)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

7C Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 1920 (3d ed. Apr. 2016 update).....	10
Stephen M. Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> 275 (10th ed. 2013).....	2
